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April 3, 2009

Ms. Michelle L Villarreal
Assistant City Attorney
City of Waco
P.O. Box 2570
Waco, Texas 76702-2570

0R2009-04408

Dear Ms. Villarreal:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 338889 (Waco Reference #LGL-09-051).

The Waco Police Department (the "department") received a request for information
regarding a specifiyd incident, including photos of the gas heater in question. You indioate
that you have released some of the requested information to the requestor. You claim that
the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130
of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the

-subrnitted information.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy.
Common-law privacy protects information that (1) contains highly intimate or embarrassing
facts the publication ofwhich would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2)
is not oflegitimate concern to the public. See Indus. Found v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd, 540
S.W.2d '668, 685 (Tex. 1976). You assert that the submitted information contains
photographs ·of a deceased individual which are protected by the common-law right to '
privacy under section 552.101. We note that because it is a personal right that lapses at
death, the common-law right to privacy does not encompass information that relates only to
a deceased individual. See Moore v. Char.les B. Pierce Film Enters., Inc., 589
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S.W.2d 489, 491 (Tex. Civ. App.-Texarkana 1979, writ refd n.r.e.); Open Records
Decision No. 272 at 1 (1981) (privacy rights lapse upon death). '

The United States Supreme Court has determined, however, that surviving family members I
-can-have a privacy-interest in information relating to their deceased relatives. See Nat'l - --I
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right to assert a privacy interest in the submitted photographs of the deceased. 1 As of the
date of this decision, we have received no correspondence from the f~mily members of the
deceased. Thus, we have no basis for determining that those family members have any
privacy interest in the submitted photographs. Therefore, the photographs at issue may not
be withheld under section 552.101 of the Government Code on the basis of common-law
pnvacy.

Section 552.101 also encompasses information that other statutes make confidential.
Chapter 772 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes the development of local emergency
communications districts. Section 772.318 applies to an emergency communication distri'-C-ctr------------l
for a county with a population of more than 20,000. We understand you to assert that the
City ofWaco's emergency communication district is subject to section 772.318. Therefore,
we find that the originating telephone number of the 9-1-1 caller, which we have marked, is
confidential-under section 772.318 of the Health and Safety Code and must be withheld
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. However, none of the remaining
information that you have marked constitutes an originating telephone number for the
purpose of section 772.318 of the Health and Safety Code. As you have raised no further
exceptions to the disclosure of this information, it must be released. '

Next, you assert some of the remaining submitted information is excepted from disclosure
pursuant to section 552.130 of the Government Code. Section 552.130 excepts from
disclosure information relating to a driver's license or permit issued by an agency of this
state.. SggGQy't Qoclel§~~~.UQ(!l)(D .. W~.Il()te thajJhepul'Q()se of section 552.130 is to
protect the privacy interests of individuals. Because the right of privacy lapses at death,
Texas motor vehicle record information that pertains to a deceased individual may not be
withheld under section 552.130. See Moore v. Charles B. Pierce Film Enterprises, Inc., 589
S.W.2d 489, 491 (Tex. Civ. App.-Texarkana 1979, writ refd n.r.e.) (Texas does not
recognize relational or derivative right of privacy); see also Attorney General Opinions
JM-229 (1984); H-917 (1976); Open Records Decision No. 272 at 1 (1981). The Texas
driver's license information you have marked pertains to a deceased individual. Therefore,
the 'department may not withhold that information under section 552.130 ofthe Government
Code.

1See GOy't Code §552.304 (any person may submitwritten comments stating why information at issue
in request for attorney general decision should or should not be released).



Ms. Michelle 1. Villarreal - Page 3

In summary, the originating telephone number ofthe 9-1-1 caller we have marked within the
submitted CAD record is confidential under section 772.318 of the Health and Safety Code
and inust be withheld from disclosure under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. The
remaining information must be released.

1'hts~lettenalin-g~rs-limite-d-To~he~p-arti-culaTinformation-atissueinihis-re-quest-and-limited-·-·,~~~~~~­

to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstlilnces.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.lx.us/openlindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.
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